catastrophe scenario. As expected, the reinsurance default tests had a minimal impact on the life

insurance companies. For most of the general insurance companies tested, the reinsurance default

had a significant impact on capital, as well as on the solvency-margin cover ratio. While this

change was significant, the effect was not as pronounced as a natural catastrophe.

Future Developments

In the preceding scenarios, the assumption was made that all other factors are held constant.

Future efforts will encompass other factors that may affect both underwriting and investment

income levels, contagion risk and interconnectedness considerations.

100

150

200

250

300

350

pre

shock

shock 1 2 3

Capital

($Mil)

Years after initial shock

Natural Catastrophe Scenario (General)

Under Stress Scenario Baseline

General Insurance Industry

Assumptions for Hurricane

  Hurricane

Stress Loss  8%

Commission decline (year 1) -20%

Commission decline (year 2) 0%

Commission decline (year 3) 0%

Premium decline (year 1) -10%

Premium decline (year 2) -5%

Premium decline (year 3) -3%

Central Bank of Barbados  Financial Stability Report 2015
38

Appendix A

Table 1: Selected Financial Indicators – Commercial Banks

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2014Q3 2015Q3

Solvency Indicators

Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR) 17.1 19.3 21.0 19.7 20.5 19.2 20.6

Liquidity  Indicators
#

Loan to deposit ratio (%) 67.2 70.9 73.6 70 70.3 70.3 66.4

Demand deposits to total deposits (%) 35.2 32.1 29.3 32.3 33.9 33.7 38.2

Domestic demand deposits to total domestic deposits 27.1 27.6 26.8 29.3 30.9 30.4 33.9

Liquid assets, % of total assets 11.5 12.0 14.6 18 20.3 20.1 24.4

Credit Risk Indicators (%)

Total assets (growth rate) -1.5 -4.7 11.5
*
 2.8 -1.3 -0.6 3.7

Domestic assets (growth rate) 0.6 -6.1 6.1
*
 6.5 -0.6 -1.0 5.0

Loans and advances (growth rate) 0.6 -0.5 -1.1
*
 -2.6 -0.4 -1.1 -0.6

Non-performing loans ratio 10.8 11.1 12.9 11.7 11.5 12.2 10.8

Substandard loans/ Total loans 9.1 8.7 9.9 8.6 9.0 9.7 8.5

Doubtful loans/ Total loans 1.0 1.8 2.3 2.5 2.0 2.0 1.4

Loss loans/ Total loans 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.9

Provisions to non-performing loans  37.4 32.9 33.9 44.9 47.7 48.1 55.0

Foreign Exchange Risk Indicators

Deposits in foreign exchange (% of total deposits) 12.9 6.6 4.9 4.4 4.8 5.2 7.1

Profitability Indicators

Return on Assets (ROA) 1.1 1.0 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.8

Source: Central Bank of Barbados

* Reflects removal of financial consolidation;

# Includes foreign components unless otherwise

stated

Central Bank of Barbados  Financial Stability Report 2015
39

Table 2: Selected Financial Indicators – Deposit-taking Finance and Trust Companies

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2014Q3 2015Q3

Solvency indicator

Capital/Assets (percent) 23.5 23.8 23.6 24.3 22.9 23.2 23.0

Liquidity indicators

Loan to deposit ratio (percent)   146.3 106.3 101.5 99.0 105.6 99.1 103.3

Liquid assets, percent of total assets 12.2 16.8 19.4 21.1 16.0 16.9 20.0

Credit risk indicators

Asset growth 2.8 4.7* 6.2 3.8 2.9 0.7 4.9

Nonperforming loans ratio (percent)  5.7 8.6 9.3 8.2 8.3 8.4 9.4

Substandard loans/Total loans (percent) 5.2 6.7 6.1 6.0 5.0  6.1 6.9

Doubtful loans/Total loans (percent) 0.1 1.0 2.0 1.8 2.0  1.8  1.6

Loss loans/Total loans (percent) 0.3 0.9 1.2 0.4 0.3  0.5  0.8

Reserves to nonperforming loans (percent) 11.6 24.8 36.8 34.9 23.6  22.9 22.4

Profitability indicators

Net Income/Capital (percent) 10.6 10.8 6.3 6.6 3.9 3.3 3.5

Return on Assets (ROA) 2.5 1.9 1.2 1.5 0.9 0.8 1.3

Source: Central Bank of Barbados
*
 Reflects the underlying growth in assets.

DTIs only

Central Bank of Barbados  Financial Stability Report 2015
40

Table 3: Selected Financial Indicators – Credit Unions

 (percent)
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014Q3 2015Q3

Solvency Indicator

Reserves to total liabilities  10.4 10.7 11.4 12.9 11.9 12.0

Liquidity Indicators

Loan to deposit ratio  114.8 113.6 117.1 116.5 91.8 90.9

Credit risk Indicators

Total assets, annual growth rate  9.7 5.1 4.4 4.2 7.4 7.1

Loans, annual growth rate  8.6 6.5 3.2 3.7 6.6 7.0

Nonperforming loans ratio   7.2 6.9 8.2 8.5 9.1 8.9

Arrears 3-6 months/ total loans 2.1 2.0 1.9 2.4 1.8 2.2

Arrears 6-12 months/total loans  1.9 1.6 1.9 2.0 1.9 1.6

Arrears over 12 months/total loans 3.2 3.5 4.4 4.1 5.4 5.1

Provisions to total loans  2.2 2.8 3.2 3.1 3.4 2.7

Profitability Indicator

Return on Assets (ROA) 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.4 0.4 0.4

Source: Financial Services Commission

Central Bank of Barbados  Financial Stability Report 2015
41

Appendix B

Pension Funds

The Financial Services Commission has employed the use of a risk-based supervision tools to

further enhance its regulatory framework for the pensions industry. This tool focuses on the

identification of potential risks faced by pension plans in Barbados and the assessment of the

financial and operational measures to manage and mitigate these risks.

The FSC is currently assessing the levels of risk these pension plans are exposed to by generating